

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 20-5368

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

KIFAH JAYYOUSI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General; MICHAEL CARVAJAL, Director,
Federal Bureau of Prisons; ANDRE MATEVOUSIAN, Assistant Director,
Correctional Programs Division, Federal Bureau of Prisons; GUY PAGLI, Chief of
Counter Terrorism Unit, Federal Bureau of Prisons; and FEDERAL BUREAU OF
PRISONS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

INITIAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

H. THOMAS BYRON III

KEVIN B. SOTER

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7222

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-3602

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Communications Management Housing Units	3
B. CMU Assignment Procedures.....	7
C. Plaintiff Kifah Jayyousi.....	10
D. Procedural History.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. Jayyousi’s claim is moot because he is not in BOP custody.....	19
A. Jayyousi’s past placement in the CMU has no ongoing effect on his liberty.....	20
B. Expungement of BOP records related to Jayyousi’s CMU placement would not provide him meaningful relief.....	22
II. The BOP’s procedures for Jayyousi’s CMU placement satisfied the Due Process Clause.....	32
A. The BOP’s CMU procedures provided Jayyousi notice, an opportunity to respond, and ongoing review of his placement.....	34

- 1. Jayyousi received adequate notice of the factual basis for his placement.....34
- 2. Jayyousi had an opportunity to challenge his placement.....40
- 3. The BOP’s periodic reviews, pursuant to which Jayyousi was ultimately transferred out of the CMU, were adequate.45
- B. No additional procedures were constitutionally required.51
- CONCLUSION 54
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
- ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24, 31, 32
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	19
<i>Anyanwutaku v. Moore</i> , 151 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 24, 32, 33, 50, 52, 53
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis</i> , 431 U.S. 171 (1977)	25
<i>Barkley v. U.S. Marshals Serv. ex rel. Hylton</i> , 766 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	33
<i>Chastain v. Kelley</i> , 510 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	25
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981)	33

<i>Crosby-Bey v. District of Columbia</i> , 786 F.2d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	49
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Panel & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	33
* <i>Gul v. Obama</i> , 652 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18, 22, 23, 30
<i>Hedgepeth v. Washington Metro.Area Transit Auth.</i> , 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	31
* <i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983), <i>disapproved on other grounds</i> , <i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	15, 32, 33, 41, 45, 48, 51, 53
<i>Isby v. Brown</i> , 856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2017).....	48-49
<i>Lane v. Williams</i> , 455 U.S. 624 (1982)	21, 26, 27, 28
<i>Martinez v. BOP</i> , 444 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	33, 50
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	34, 51
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	33
<i>Propert v. District of Columbia</i> , 948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	42
<i>Qassim v. Bush</i> , 466 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	41
<i>Scott v. District of Columbia</i> , 139 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 809 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	28, 29
* <i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	25
<i>Superintendent v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985)	38
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Jayyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10
* <i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	20, 24, 33, 37, 38, 41-42, 43, 45, 51, 53
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	32, 52
Statutes:	
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2

Regulations:

28 C.F.R. § 524.11(a)(2).....	9, 11, 46
28 C.F.R. § 524.11(b)	9
28 C.F.R. §§ 540.200-540.205.....	22
28 C.F.R. § 540.200(b)	5
28 C.F.R. § 540.200(b)-(c).....	3
28 C.F.R. § 540.201	7
28 C.F.R. § 540.201(a).....	35
28 C.F.R. § 540.201(a)-(e).....	7
28 C.F.R. § 540.202(b)	8
28 C.F.R. § 540.202(c).....	8-9, 34, 37-38
28 C.F.R. § 540.202(c)(3).....	6
28 C.F.R. § 540.202(c)(5).....	9, 46
28 C.F.R. § 540.202(c)(6).....	9
28 C.F.R. § 540.203	6
28 C.F.R. § 540.204(b)	7
28 C.F.R. § 540.205(b)	7
28 C.F.R. §§ 542.10-542.19.....	40

Other Authorities:

Fed. Bureau of Prisons, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, BOP Program Statement 5321.08, <i>Unit Management Manual</i> (Aug. 10, 2017), https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5321.08.pdf	27
--	----

80 Fed. Reg. 3168 (Jan. 22, 2015).....3, 6
